
vc

6-

rfuEzf srfi'v. dl. q{rtr
lrtrd / sr5m {i@r i

v2t242/BVIU20l7,
v2,L17 tBVW20t6 ,

(i)

(i,

(''4

(A)

{fr -rrf ?r F /

06/Denrarrrl/Su lxlt l1.lll (t-li .

rIH\/-EXCt j5-000-.tc-0! I t0
20--20r 6- t 7.

M V- EXCUS-0{}0-JC-0,i5-
21\6-11 ,

lllltlernantl/16,l7

I t.01.2017
l].07.2016

v2fi43tBV,riJ20t6.

v2t59tBVR/2017
g .yfr-a Srisl +iEztT (oxle r.ln-r\ppcat lrJo. )

BHV-EXCUS-OO(I.APP- 021 'ro 024-20t7-lB

2ti.09.20t6

J0.12.201(r

nrlqt 6r bdrd; I
Date of Orrlcr':

16,.08.2017 1tt"08.20r 7

+-frrd Tif,)q, .rnTra (J-llo), {ra{iz dEr{r qrlta /
Passed by Shri Kunrar Santosh, Crtmmissronr:r (Appeals), llalkot.

.lltl{ 3n:t+d/ {rg.d lrrT4d/ jct3{d/ nnrrfi lncFd, +;Aic rarnd ?I-6/ $dr4n {r.nslz / nrrranr / 4ir_r"Ttr,at (aIIr :lffifua ai.}
{d 3nler i {ftdr /

Arising out of above mentioned OIO issued by Addilrorral/Joint/Deputy/Assislant Cornmissioner. Cenlrat Eicise / Service Tax
RaJlol / Jamnaga, / Gandhr.lha,n

3I+d-6-dt & cf-dra +tI aTH uE itTlt /Nlatne&Address of the Al)pellant & Respondenr :-

suresh synthetics, S.No.274. Block No. 171.Ir'lanrsa-r\l.rg lload. village : lJlihrala.

5s 3 tw(lrffa) t.qFld 4il;rB'a ffifua dt* * lqffid lnMl / mR)anq i Errer -}{]ir arql +r rc6i{ tr/Any person
aggrieved by this Order in-Apperl may file a0 apDea, Io lhe aDpropriale aLlhority ir) the fo owrnq way

E:.1= If gtry^.'-^i-,*' srfrdr! *n{f'rnq * ci- rrfr . *;dJu s.-rc rr.T Hf.lftuir 1944 4ir rry 3sR +lcrfa t.{ fa;a ]rtf,h{{, lrgn fi t]]n 86 * nnria A-"af;Ifia.r J4d +i ri rrFA t l/
Appeal to Cusloms, Elcise & Service Tax Appellale lribunal llncter Secrion 358 ot CEA, 1,044 / Under Section 86 ot ihe
Finance Act, 1994 an appeal li€s to:-

fl*.rf**, A E63rrd n^11 "qrrtr tF er;z HFr 1,,rr:F e'-a r? ,',1i,-1 qL[l-!,r .,r,rroffi Ji n-'F fl6 d-ri rd,d-,1
2. Hrr. +. crF. "rl B:.;t. +) fi "r'A ;r?. u' '
The special bench ol Customs, Excise & Servrce lax /\ppellale Tribunill of \ivest Btock No 2, RK F,uran1. New Delhi in a
malters relaling lo classifrcalion and valualion

lrn{a qftEi}-d I(a) , an- rn }.ff } trnra, ?l1 Frr} Fdn doi.r:1 +44 Trtrt ?r"-. r,j Adr*- n,J|jir;rrrrErFor
tR.rl.l st qF-rn nHfs 4fA-fl 4ffiq aa +rrrJ) rr r: rrr-rt q-sdl'r=: r.) .1 ..r:i\ a-?- i,
To the West regional bench of Cusloms. Ercise & Ser,i.e Ta, AtpEltdte Tflhunat (CESIATT al. 2"i Ftoor. Bhaumali Bhar"r'an.
Asarwa Ahmedabad rn case of appeals othcr lhan as nrenlioned irr para 1(a) above

ad,I s,J 4i attkq r

I)ale of is-"rre:

;1994

qe
dF

lo lhe Appellate Tribunal Shall be liled in
Rules. 1994 and Shall L,e accompanied by a

should be accompanred by a fees of Rs.
b{ lls. 5 Lakhs or less Rs 5000/ wherc the

4

EI

rdldiq drqrQ6{q * {rqqr lrtild cr-dd qia} + firc #r,hr i;qi ?i-+ (-.,rffd) k{,rd , 2001 } B.q71 6 * .rr,r"ia fflrifta fuq,ri cqr EA 3 al qE cfui * td Fq*r sr*r nrfi( I f-11 rr +zr i ++i c.r'!rGr + q s6l :;..rrq ?r"_6 ar rr ..qr-r St ai-r
3ltr qrnot Jrqr ?pia-. rtl" 5 arB q Jr-q +lr 5 ir€ rri. E 5n r-F rjr. :F. u,Ia. t0 .no FqF q'ldr?. t F J,n?r t000/rc:l 5.000/ F(i, lnrar 1000fi/ €qr) r lerrlfrr.,Fr elnii $ qF Fi r;l d.), i;q,fti rr1 {i itrrfra F4lila lrqtiltq

fr rnt+r * F6rr+ {i}€.rr * alg rl ftlil $ q*Fra-r pfi li d- 4dm Jrft )r4ifuJ ** sr"z r-#r, Blr, -"* #q
Idft? .fl.2 -.t{ffi, tu & -rc arrE,l,i F]7I -.fllt', :'F rda.r- rnliff" .,flnrlr.Fr-r A g17o f f ,rr i ,,p'., qe+ i,? };r, t :,las lrf}da.qr * Fer 5r)0,- rr ar Etril'ra t;E .nJF Fir ci:t t,

The appeal lo lhe Appellale Tribunal jjhall be frled rrr (lUadrutrticale irr lornr EA 3 / as pres.ribed un.ter Rule 6 of Ceorrat
Excise (Appeal) Rules. 2001 and shall be acco,Ipanie.l aqarnsl oqe v/hich al least sl,out.t 0e acconrpenred by a lee of Rs
1,0001 Rs.50001. Rs.10,000/ where anoLrnl ol duly demand/inieresUpenally/relunrl ii upk,51a..,5 Lac to SO Lac anO
above 50 Lac respectively in lhe forfi of crossed banll dra{l in favoLl of Anst. lleqistrar ol branch of any nonlnaled pubtic
seclor bank of lhe place where the bench of anv nor irraled pubtic seclor bank ol the Dtace where the bench of ttre tribunat
is silualed. Applicalion made lor qrant of slay shatt be a(:companied by a fee ot Rs 500^.

yffiq ;-lXqliF{Er + Feq' Ht}n. tr,;, rAH,o-r' 1o.).4 & Urn ;lc(t) 1 r;l,,: Cnr{i F{4ar$, lgq t, r. f):4F Ot I) i .r?UfIa qtr] S I.5 i ara sfia, i E ,r F}.rt -a TE-" ir, 1-F qti"r J, t+a< IfGl A r.d { IEA qF Fpr i'Fnrn 6l
(tfri ri (.{i qG qsrF*a 6tS "Gr') Jl, t/ri rt 4ri R rp -+ qE r. .ril. ra l1.r{r St : :, (rrn +] nl? .r,r, {.rsl xzr
"rrftIr tqr' 5 ar.c 5I rrd a:7r 5 nr@ lff rr 1,0 a-,n -lrr -, rsi' 50 r-{ rqr ]l !-o,: I + org- ,000. r,, 500n,
Tqn ]{r-r 10.000/. rtrn s. ftita ssrl:r+ .F1 aii rlill,t r.-.F.rtl=:r.r al ,r7Fr; rda; IdlJlr "Tpn.rra{q;fJ ?TEr d:
16r++ rflF.n a a.n 4 F+-dT tf Tr*e-r:'gr + iir arn Fi -a-A- ;U ,,r:- :arr JF.zr =lF .[ft! I rldfua Errz l-rr !r,]are
i+ 6 rq srg1 A &fi 81, "r< rs.tua rffir -,mlrF6ror A s'rtt FrJ; t r.:rn:r qrJe. rI-. xih) + fi- y.aaa-qr t e],
500/ Tq\' +r BtriR-r 91.6 JJ]r {,rfir itrn t/

The appeal under sub sect'ofl (1) of Seclion 36 ol th6
quadruplicale in Form S.T 5 as prescribed under Rule !l(l)
copy of the order appealed against (one oI whrch shall,
10001 where lhe amoonl of service tax & inleresl demin
amounl of serr'ice lax & inter€sl demanded 8 penallyi h{
Rs.10.000/ where lhe arnounl ol service lax & interesl

khs bLrr not exceedirrq Rs Fifly Lakhs,
is moJe lhan fifry Lakhs rupees in the
rnaled FLrblic Seclor Ballk of lhe placeform of crossed bank dra,t irr lavour o{ lhe A.rrstanr R

dehra n de*i. &.
egi;irar oI thq

1

3lrqit'fi (3Trff(f,) E'I 6rq1il4, tI{: {'.r ddT ;ti{ 3it{ a-"-dfq iriqr( ?r'fF::
o/o'fHE colvMtsstoNtit{ (AppEALli). GSi'I & ctiNTR t, EXL-ISE,

z,F&,c ild. S rqr & -t;t / 2* | lrlrr. (iS I tltrlran.

l-s dS f{:T ilg. I Ro,," Course Riuc lir)atl.

G@l_RlLiLar _11!Lrl01
'[clc Ifax No. 0281 24779511441142 Enail: ccrappcalsr.ajlioilri)gnrail.conr

.'.,'. Jr.
'dl,ffi

ilr!,i.
,,3r4\

,mL

(B)

where lhe bench of Tribunal rs siluated / AFp|calron rnade lo' grait df

cd'

accornfanred by a fee ol Rs 500/



Kr
(i)

(ii)

{vi)

(D)

(E)

(c)

(r)

(.i)

(iir)

(iv)

{v)

Fd,? rfiIhry{, 1s94 #r qFr 86 6r j-r-rnnrt (2) r'? (2A) i; :l.rja e* €r erdt 3r{rd, frild{ lM, 1994 t fas?r 9(2) lii
912A) t dFa iitrlfta e!-r s.r 7 fr {T ar irri;fr q{ rTiii n?r },;EFra. a,;fr{ lirnE fleF lr?Frr rqEFd (3{ftd), ffiq riqE ?rF6
Ealr qita .trra1l €r cftrqi idrd si (ra'A {i Qi; id? rynffir aEff.,rBq) rt{ frrrFFd (i lr sd[q6 ]rEf,d :r:rqr scrrr{a, +-dta
,aqrd rr-6/ sqr6{. +;r a(ldm;qrqiirfiwr 4rl .rfi?;i i.:i .ri{a a:T {i{i inr Eni lne?r SI 9f,1 &t fllr i xTri iFait 6trft I /
The appeal lrnder sub secro (2) and (24) ol ll r! scDiroll Ii6 the F[]i,nce Act 1994, slLall be filed in For ST.7 as prescribed
under Rule I (2) I 9(2A) of the Servrce lar llLrl€s. I'Jg4 dnii shall be acconrpanied by a copy of order of Commissioner
Cenlral Excise or Corrlnrssioner, Cenlral Excrse, (App€ils) (one of which shall be a cerlified copy) and copy ot the order
passed by lhe Cornnrssroner aulhorizng llre A.j:iist,nt (.'omnrissjoner or Depuly Commissioner ol Cenlral Excise/ Service Tax
1o iile ihe appeal be,ore lhe Appellare Tribuniil.

fffl ?I.; +,.Ar r.q" ,Fr ri tdra,r J r,i{ m:E or 1rT-1 ; qti 3{fr Ar FrF fi ffiq r(qre rF"" xfi}ft{p 1944 Sl
qm j!r'a,; rnta. :rr d'r rd.it, fiilfd-rc l9r, T: r,m b] + rriJa ll6i 6l et,irlSf J-f 6, aqJreTfi qff' jffis
qrlirf{sr lt 3ir1td {ai wrq f,;cre rFa,/ta +r rFr }, r{) fii5rd (1090), ,rd sr4 mi aa'fi{r ffi t, gI gal-at, re fr++ ga'rar
ffifa t, +r {fidrd trrir.r', dld'Ei 1n urrr i, :rrh ;rr A;ra sr,'1i }dGrd aq frr} <lr 6iE dqq d irFIfi a dt

6-fi1 3iqrq tliF (r,l i'I('llr;{ 1; 3r.rrt,r 'FI4 1'+,1' 4{ ?rE{' * fiiE ?Ifna t
(r) rl . rr 4l + ,fir- r! r
(ll) Aa{a n{r 6r dl rrg rlird {riil
(iii) lids? irar Frqlrfii 4 B{}l 6 + 3riil.i -.J {{,a
- arrd qf f* {F t-ru } crEtrra Fd,iitj (ir 2) }trrfirrr{ 20i.1 * fi{ir S T6 iedr xffiq q iffi + {qffi Einxrfi-d
r1'xa Jrdr !.d 3rtfd 4i dq a& dfnt/

For an appeal lo be filed beloie lhe CESIAI dnder Seclion 35F ol the Cenlral Excise Acl, 1944 which is also made
applicable 10 Service Tax under Seclron 83 ol the Filance Acl 1994 nn appeal against this order shall lie before the Tiibunal
on paymenl of 10o/" ol the duly demanded where dury or duty and penalty a.e rn dispule, or penally, where penalty alone is Ln

dispule, provrded lhe amounl of pre-deposn payaLe wouLJ be slrblccl rc a ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores,
Under Cenl.al Exclse anrl Siervrca Tax "Duiy Defianded" shall include

li) amount derennine(l urder Seclion 11 Ir,_ (ii) amoun! ol erroneous Cenval C,edii takeni
(iri) amounl payable urtder Rule 6 cl ilre Cenval Credii Rules

- J)rovid€d lunher ihal ltre provrsions ol rhrs Se.ri.Jr shall nol apply lo the stay applicalion and appeals pending beiore
any appellale aolhorily pflor lo the conrnrencement \rf rhe Frnance (Uo2) Acl, 2014

errd srsR 6l :affsrq }lri,ia :

Revision application lo Governnreni oi lndiai
rs lnl{r *r !.; itrlr {llir+r frra1irfud rrsd{ ir +liq ,ac[. rra; lft firq. 1994 fT.rm 35EE t c?rff qrrq i rrJra r*r
#a, +na ri+n. ffrfierar }l.:rz;r te,rt, F*a drr"r,r rrj+a hin r -.rlrh ritid, Jr{d fi,r irad, {tr( rrrt, aikc&-tlooot, +'t
B;qr .rr;n Gq r / -
A rcvision applicalion lres lo (he Under Sec.elary tr, ilre Golernment of lndra Revisro,i Applicalion unil, Ministry ol Fjnance,
Deparlmenl of Revenue, Jlh Fioor Jeevan Deep Blriking. Parliameor Slreel New Delhi ll000l, under Seclion 35EE of the
CEA 1944 in ,especl oi ihe followrnq case. Ooverned by first proviso lo sub seclron (1) of Seclion-3sB ibid:

ak fiE s ififi 6FFri 6 ]Ilad A :rdi ;rq,{r,r idt arcr ;i'f i}di 6rr€ri t rEr{ ad +.'l{rrf,a 6 dt{ri ql EiS 3ra sl{srH qr
Fh{ffi r.+ rsn',r5 a qnt $srT 4E rrriirifi # akla, qr B.dr ]lfl 4i i qr arsR"T a aid * rtrs{"r + aina, ftS +n<ra qr
EniILBruI! fr Frd + +-rr_fr F Arsir Ft/
ln case ol any loss of goods, where the loss occurs in lransri Irom a laclory lo a warel,ouse or to anolher facloay or from one
warehouse io an(,lher dlrino lhe course ot procc:sing .l lhe goods 16 a warehouse or in storaqe whelher in a faclory or n a

,,r.a tr drar h$ rfs( u +ral i;idla +r lji rli q fn].aliol s.rrr4=r "!.i Fr{ r, ]rl' n+ a;tf4 ]i;tlrd ?ri;6 + gr 1?der i,_

srF.l F ,r rrF-r s qF{ ffi rro( q dlt dt ];rd,, E rt4l tr/
ln case oi rebate oi duiy oi ercrse on goods erpJied Io any counlry or lerrilory oulsrde lndia of on excrsable malerial used in
lhe manufaclure of lhe 0ocds whrch are exporled ro rn) counlry or lerrilory oulside lndia.

qfa raqrd lra6 fi {xFla trF( ji;n }'Rd 6 ar6r, ;i{d ql rta"i q qw i}_nta f*:rr 4rl tt r
in case of goods exporled oulside lndra exporl lo l.Jepal or Bhutan, wrthoul payment of iuty

.?ftrrA r,.r'z J. J-Tr-d e::!. }- al4ar;i + Fr., -r' <ql [+" aF j{Qii.ra r.a irrr r}fi:l;a q.qVEI fr A6a tr?q 8r rr+ t ,r,? +H

irer ,n r .rr+: {}rqnl r hr{r rq,. nQhan r ?1. rqJs E rr-r- r0') a zarr ft.I{ 8f rE rrfls l{qqr rffrqlfaQ q{ qr dr( r)
c]ftd fu-, ri frli
C{edit of any dliy ailowed io be ulili2ed lowards paymeni oi excrse duly on final producls under lhe provisions oi this Act or
lhe Rules mac,e rhere under such orde. is passed by the Cornmrssioner (Appeals) on or atter, lhe dale appointed under Sec.
109 ol lhe frnance (No.2) Act. 1!l9B

Jc{Ird yiird, ,it dl ctfi "!, F.a' t'Ab Jt , r.r q;Ir J(Jrc"r tl.! \1rrf-d) fffi 2001 + fi{s I 6 rdra iaFrd"t t,
{s lnarr + Ficlr s 3 rlrd + ndJtd *r;ril rrrliir, I TrrFrd lrr.r<a- fi Frlr {d $r{er a.}r{ta lnhr Sf at cfl-qi {idra Ar Jrfr
ffi,t r]?' ft A- jtr r:rnz rr-: rfllhrrs tcl.r i: !,|r Jl fL :- arfl flt]lfrd ,1"]. 4' htr{rrt 1 fle{ + .ift q{ lR 6 & c?
{I rn fi nrel imetl /
The above applicalron shall be nrade xr (luIlicale rr, Form l.lo EA'8 as tpecilied ur,der Rule, I ol Cenlral Exose (Appeals)
Rules, 2001 ulhin 3 monlhs iroln the dale ,xr urhich lne order souoht lo be appealed againsl rs communicaled and shali be
accompanred by rwo copies eaclr of lhe OIO and Oi(ler-ln-Appeal. lt shoulr, alro be a(:companred by a copy ol TR 6 Challan
evidencing payrnent of prescribed iee as prescril)ed under Sectioi 35 EE ol CEA, 1944, under l\,4ajor Head of Account

qd|ff{o rr-{6 + sru ffiFdF laqttd .roq, O ,re|Tr -n ,ril Jrc6c I

i6 r+ra raa r';F 4TU Ftrr m i{8 fiF it.l r+,r :Oul El \4'dFr f?Fqr irc x_{ qfa .i.ra 16{ (16 rE Fqd d -qrql (l .,1

6qi looo -/ 6r t7rfld tq,qr ara I

The revisaon applicalion shall be accompanred by a fee of Rs 2001 where the amourrt involved in Rupees One Lac or less
and Rs. 10001 where lhe 3mount involved is more lhan Rupees One lac

are ag xtrr , "t lrd ,rnln {i rFra{. B .I q, rd- .{d n:r, + T.;r ?r6:i. :n fi:Erl;I f! iqa ari E P{.ql Trar nIG'd, fg ir=I 4
6rl dF rt fi t+sr qdr a rt .q d.r/ + fFn ,nrfr,n.' r,+ in , {ttttE;Tr Jil r'+ ,rita m k.St s:-+n dt I'6 J$AT; Bzr rlar a I /
ln ca'se, rf lhe order coveri various numl)ers of order. rn Original. lee fo. each O lO should be paid in the aforesaid nranner
nol withslandrnq lhe fad thai the one appeal to the ApF.ellant frrrrunal or the one application lo the Central Govt- As the case
may be rs rilled Io avoid scflptora work ri excisrrg Rs I lakh lce of Rs 100/ for each.

qrwrfiF:a ;"rnrn.rq ,J.4 lnlfi f,ff r!75, +; .lr,{qiii I + ]|di8r{ q..r n]tlr qo {:rrrfr }rt?r fi cfa q'{ Birift- 6.50 6.d s;I
;qFIrFq ?FE Fat4" F"n Eli{I qri6lrt /
One copy of application or O.l.O as the (as,) ntay be, and ihe orrler of the adiudicating authoraty shall bear a courl fee sl3mp
of Rs 6 50 as prescribed under Schedlrle-i Ir l€rns of rhe Coul1 Fee Act 1975 as amended

SFr ?1"{ {;fia l;qE ?lF6 oii AirF{ nil*1r;{nnto+{!l (Fr:t lilii) i}qEr.idi, tgt!2 d sff-d r.{ 3Gq {iqFqd arFfrr +}
grtFffid .Fr,{ {rd 1,r{Fl .,q, Jn ;i Lq,;r r' {{ti r:qr :",_ir tt /
Ailentrcn rs also inviled io the rules coverinil rh€se and orfler relaled malers co[1arn€d in the Cusloms, Excise and Service
Appellale Tllbunal (Proceriure) Rules, 1982

3;a lr'{Hiq crFffiTfi E;l 3r{riJ <riad {,6 s {.d1ild .riq+ ftr{a lik d1;'arfi sr.itrrfr - fir(,, nqrfrl1t ExrFftq i{sr{.
wu,w.cbec 4or' rn 6l lE [Ft : .

For the elaborale. delarled and tur"sr p,ov'sirriJ:i,6 lnb NdJalino oi appeal ro lhe higher appellale authoflty, the appellanr may
refer to ihe Depari.nenlal \debsrle www cttec 09"itl .. '

!u, /' t'.: , !

(F)

(G)



Appeal No: (.i) V2l242lBVRl2017, (ii)V2l1 17IBVR/2016,
(iii)V2l1 43/BVR/201 6 & (iv) V2|59/BVR/201 7

3

:: ORDERS IN APPEAL::

tr/l/s. Suresh Synthetics, S. No. 274, 13lock No.171,lVlarnsa-Alang Road

Village Ukhrala, Dist. Bhavnagpr (hereinafter. referred lo as 'the appellant') have

filed following four appeals against the respeclive Orders-in-Original as tabulated

below (herein after referred fo as 'tl're inrpugned orders') passed by the

respective adjudir:ating autlrority (hereinafter referred lo as 'the lower

adjudicating authority')

lsq

Sr

No

Appeal No

v2t242lBVRl2017 06/Demand/

Supdt/ 2016-

17 dated

31.03.2017

BHV-EXCUS-

000-JC-018 to

020-2016-17

dated

13.O7 2016

BH\/-EXCUS-

ooo-JC-35-

206-17 datecl

28 09 2016

23lDemand/

16-17 dated

30.12.2016

Orders

Original Nkr

Adjudicating

Authority

Superintendent,

C. l]xcise,

City Division,

Bhavnagar

J oint

Comrnissioner,

C Excise,

Bhavnagar.

Joint

Commissioner,

C Excise,

Bhavrragar

Aslt.

Commissioner,

C. Ex. Division,

Bhavanagar.

Period

involved

Apr,2012

to Aug,

2013

to

t'Aar ?()14

Duty

Amount

lnvolved

(RS )

5,38.897/-

17,95,559/-

+13,32,852t-

+7,93,'1 351

tn

1

2 Sep

3 v2t143tBVR,t2016 April, 14

to Nov.

2015

17,85,6791-

4 v2l59/BVR/il0'17 Dec,

2015 to

July,

2016

20,22,083t-

2. Facts of the case are that thr: appellant ts a registered central

excise assessee holding registration No. AIIQPI\I194521XIV1001 and is engaged

in manufacture r.rf excisable goods vrz Polypropylene IViultifilament Yarn (210

Deniers) and Polypropylene f\ilultifilamenl Y;arn (Otlrer lhan 210 Deniers) both

falling under tariff item 5402 59 .10, Waster of Polypropylene Filament falling

under tariff item 5402 59 10, Twine rn;:de of Polypropylene lVlultifilarnent Yard

(210 Deniers and other than 21() Deniers) both falling under tariff item 5607 90

90 and Waste of Twine falling under tariff item 5607 90 90 of the First Schedule

to the Central Excise Tarifl Act, 1 985. l-he Polypropylene l/lultifilament Yarn
_.,..1i.,
. ,{* 'r .. ,

Page No 3 of 13

v2t117tBVRt2016

,E*;i



.at
\,

a.
..)

Appeal f lo (l V2t242tBvRt2011 , (tJVZt117 tBVRl2016.
(iii)V2l143/BVR/2016 & (rv) V2l59/BVR/2017

4

(PPFY) & its products (2'10 Deneirs) are exempkld under Notification No.

30/2004-CE dated 09.07.2004. howevr:r PPFY & its products (other than 210

Deniers) is not exempted uncler the said notification. 
.lhe 

appellant was availing

CENVAT credit of Central Excise dutyi l]ervir:e Tax paid on inputs and utilized

the same l'or the paynrent of Central Exr:ise Duty on clearance of its final

products (both the exempted as well ;rs non exempted). During the scrutiny of

ER-1 returns for the period Serptember 201?. lo lVarch 2014, it was observed that

the appellant had taken credit on all the in1:uts and cleared the finished goods

under. exemption notifir:ation no. 30/2004-CE dated 09.07.2004, selectively by

splittlng the goods as 'Exernpted' arrd a:., 'Dutiable' and al:;o they had not

reversed the Cenvat Oredit before Lrtilizalion ]-herefore, the appellant was issued

Show cause notices for the periods as mentioned in the tirble above denying the

exemption under notification 30/2004-0E dabd 09.07.2004 (hereinafter referred

lo as "the said notification") and denranding the Central excise dr"rty under

Section 1 1l\ of the Central Excise Act, 1 944 (ltereinafter referred to as 'the Act")

read with Rule 14 ol the Cenvat On;dit Rules (herelnafter referred to as

'CCR,2004'), alongwith intert:st under Section 11,AA and also proposed penalty

under Rule 15 of the of CCR,2004. These show cause notrces were adjudicated

and demands were confirmr:d by the resperctive adjudicating authority under

Section 11A and recovery was orderecl under Rule 14 of the CCR, 2004

alongwith irrterest under Section 11A rrf the act and Rule '14 of the CCR,2004

Penalty was also imposed under Ruk: 15 of CCR,2004 readwith with Section

11AC of the Act

3. Being aggrieved with the impulrned order, the appellant preferred these

appeals merinly on the followirrg grounds:

(i) Findings recorcled in ther impugned orders are replica of orders

issued earlier on lhe sr.rbject rnatter. Jr,rdicial cliscipline was not rraintained by the

Adjudicating ar-rthorrtier; by not following tlre decision oi jurisdictional CESTAT

involving identical issue.

(ii) The department is not r;lear r,trhether there was any violation of

condition of Notifi':ation No 3012004-(;E dtrted 09.07 2004 or r,ryhether CENVA]

Credit was wrongly availed. Whether amount paid @ 6% reversed on value of

exempted final products anrount to non availment of CENVAT Credit or full

amount was reqLtirecl Lt be teversed? Deltarrtment is also not clear whether to

recover CENVAT Credit or deny the benefit of notificatiorr No. l)0/2004-CE dated

09.07.2004 on the: qrottnd of violatior-r of corrdition of notification.dr';'r:ll,-,1Y

Page No. 4 ol 13



Appeal l\lo (l V2l242tBVRl2017, (ii'rv2/l 1 7/BVR/2016,
(iii)V2l143/BVR/2016 & iiv) V2l59/BVR/2017

5

(iii) lt is undisputed that the appellant had availed CE:NVAT Credit on

inputs and reversed tlre same on the exempterd final products as provicled under

Rule 6(3) of CCR, 2004. As per sub-rule (3D) of Rule (i, once amount is paid

under sub-rule (3) of llule 6, it is deemed to be CENVAT Credit not taken for the

purpose of an exelmption notification whercin any exemption i,: granted on the

condition that no CENVAI- Credit of inputs and input services shall be taken.

Thus, they have rightly zrvailed bene-.fit of Notificaiion No.30/2004-CE dated

09.07.2004 by paying an amount @ 60l, <':f value of exenrtrrted final product under

sub-rule (3) of Rule 6 of the C:EN\/AT Credil Flules, 2004 and ihere was no rreed

to reverse actual amourrt of CENVAT Credit. Even the amount paid under sub-

rule (3) of Rule 6 ibid, on or before 6th of the following morrth amounts to reversal

of CENVAT Credit prior to removal of the exempted go,:ds il:; provirled under

Explanation ll to sub rule (3D) saicl Ruler 6

(iv) lt was their bona fide belief that since procedure as provided under

sub-rule (3) of Rule 6 is followed by thern, it amounte:d to non-availment of

CENVAT Credit of inputs contained irr exernpted final prrtducts and hence they

rightly claimed exermption under tlre said noti1'icaticn Provisions under CENVAT

Credit Rules are there 1o cover such situation where it is rrot por;sible to maintain

separate account of inputs used in manuf;rclure of dutiable firral prodLtcts and

exempted final product;. The adjudicatinlr authority lrar; rnisinterpreted above

provision by inferring at para 3.1 1 of thr-. impur;ned orrler (after reproducing Rule

6(3)) that appellant has not mainiained separai.e accoltnls and opted to pay an

amount of 6% of value of exempted goods.

(v) With effect from 01.04 2011, Fiule 6 was replaced by new Rule 6 in

CENVAT Credit llules, 2004 ancl sub.rule (!lD) of Rule 6 clearly provides that

"Payment of an ttmount uncler sub-rule (it) shall be cle>ented to be CE\IVAT

Credit not taken for the purpose of an exemption notitrcation wherein any

exemption is granted on the condition that no CENVAT Credit of inputs and input

serylces shall be tizken."

(vi) Sub-rule (3) of Rule 6 ibid urhic:h starts wilh non obstinate clause

viz. "Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-rules ( 1 ) and (2)", and hence

sub-rule (3) has orrel r[]1ng effect c,ver r;ub-rules ('1) and (2). The:refore, even if as

per provisions oI sub-ru|r: (1), the rn:rnufacturer is n,rt entitled for availing

CENVAT Credit on inputs used irr or itt-relation to ther mztnufacture of exetrpted

goods and ntanufacturer doers rtot maintain separab account provided in sub-

rule(2) but if he rravs an amount equallp:Q% , r)f Value a:i per sub-rule (3), then

provisions of sub-rules (1) and (2) will not kre aoolicable. Thereb y, there was no

violation of basic provisions of Rule 6 at all (Emphasis supltlied)

)̂

/ 1:\

S, )J\;<) (

Page No 5 of 13



l\ppezrl I'lo il V2l242lBVRt2A1t \ti)V2t1j7 tBVRt2O16,
(iii)V2l143/BVR/20'16 & (iv) V2I59/BVR/2017

6
(vii) CBE(I vide CircLrlar No 845/3/2007_CX clated 01 02.2007 as

amended vide circular No.B5B/16/2007,cX dated 08 11.2007. clarified that if
credit taken on inputs used irr the manufacture of the said goods cleared under

notification No.30/2004-cE has been reversr:d before utilization, it would amount

to credit not having been taken. This rlircLrlar has also been considered in the

SCNs and the impugned orcler i-rut the sarne has been mrsinterpreted by the

adjudicating authorrty to sustain his erroneous decisiorr.

(viii) Hon'ble CESTAT's Order No AtlS2B I 1529t WZB| AHD/ 2007

daled 22.06.2007 in appeal No. E/447 to 44iltl2007 filed against orcler-in-original

l\o 50/BVR/ colvltMR/2006 & 51/BVR icotvilvR/ 2006 darect 29.12 2006 by I//s.

shiv synthetics and [vl/s;. Seavenus synthetics on identical cases of availment of

cENVAT credit and its subsequent reversal and benefit of Notification

No.30/2004-CE by the appellants.

(ix) The li Lrperintenclent remains silent on Sub Rule 3(D) of the Rule 6

of CCR, 2004 and Joirrt Cornmissionerr hars discarded the binding decision of

lurisdictional Hon'Lrle Tribunal in the above oase on erron()ous reasons recorded

at para 3.1 3 of the impugrred order reli:rring Apex Court in the case of

Chanelrapur lVlagnets Wires (P) Lfd. reported as 7996 (81) EL'f 3 (SC). lt was

contended that it was erroneousj to hold that the appellant has not done any

actual reversal but used facility of Rule 6 in the preserrt citse; that in the present

case the appellant has not reversed cenvat creclit in total but has made payment

of amount at the rarte of 6% which would amr:unt to reversal of Cenvat Credit and

thus credit deernerl to lrave h,€en rot takerr. -Ihe adjudicating authority failed to

understand the ratio of the decision of Chanrlrapur A/agnets Wrres (P) Ltd.(supra)

and twisted the rrratter from "reversal oi crerlit before removal" to "reversal of

actual amount of CENVAT Credit". They placed reliance on an order of CESTAT

in the case of tvl/s. Sri Lakshrni Sarasurathi Textiles (l\rni) Ltd reported as 2008

(222) EL.f .390 (Tri. - Cherrnai) and subnritted that the adjudicating authority

has discarded the rlecison on erroneous unclerstandinl; (at para 3.14).

(x) lt is seltled prir.rciple of law that lower acljudicating authority is

required to maintain judicial discipliner by following the ratio of the decision

rendered by jurisdictional CESTAI- unless such decision is reversed or stayed by

appropriate authority. Sincer the judgments of l-{on'ble lribunal in the case of I\I/s.

Shiv Synthetics arrd l\l/s. Seavenus S\rnthetic;s has not been challenged, it has

attained finality iand tlterefore, bindirrg r-rpon the aditrdicatirrg authority. lts

contention is furtherr buttres;sed by the judgrrrer-rt of Hon'blt: Fligh Court of Gujarat

rendered in the case rrf E I DUPON-I INDIA PRIV/\TE LIIVITED reported as

2013-TIOL-1172-F|C-AHIU-CX. Based on thr: directives ol'Hon'ble High Court in
rl\ ,(

' r l.\ 
'c

Paqe No 6 of 13



Appea I No (l V'21 2421 BV R I 20 1 7, (ilv 2 I 1 17 t BV R I 2A 1 6.
(iii)V2l143/BVR/2016 & (iv) V2/59/BVR/2017

7

the above judgment, the CBEC has ;rk;o clarfied the departnrental officers to

maintain judicial discipline by following the rartio of a binrjrrrg decision of higher

appellate forum vide iirstruclions urrder lelter F. No 20'1l01/12014-CX.6 datecl

26 06.2014.

(xi) lf the adludicating aulhorily's findings were to br: considered as

correct, then in that case ltrovisions of sub-rule (3) and r;r_rb-rule (3D) of Rule 6

become redundant and hence oncr: amount @ 6% of value of exempted goods is

paid under sub-ruie (3) of Rule 6 ibid, it antounts to non availrnerrt of CENVAT

credit. Therefore, question of reversal of actual credit or total arnount of credit in

respect of exempted goods does not arise at all. Rr:fererrce to Explanati<_rn to

Rule 3 of the CCR, 2004 tc> deny tl,e benefil l',lotification No. 30/2004-CE without

appreciating provisions of r;ub-rule13D) o1' RLrler 6 ibtd is ridiculous

(xii) The decision of Revisionary Authority in the case of Auro Spinning

Mills- 2012(276) ELT 1.:J4 (GO/,) is not applir;able in their r:ase. The said decision

was in respect of dispute on sarrctioning of rebate of duty paid in tenrs of

Notification No. 29/2004-CE wherein cjepartntent was of the opinion that r;ince

assessee did not avail rnput ilerrvat creclit on the goods used in manufacture of

exported goods in tenrs of t'lotification No l]0/2004-CE, ihey were required to

export goods without payment of duty at nil rzrte therefore, rebate of dLrty paid in

terms of Notification Nlo. 29l2004-CE raras nol adrnissible. The said ludgment
does not specifically irrvolve quesl.ion of revers;al of Cenvat credit in terms of Rule

6. Thus, basic question involved in the said case was altogether differenl and

therefore, ratio of the said decision is not apltlicable here.

(xiii) They have already made a dr:bit from CEN\/AT Oredit accourrt @

6% of value of e>lenrpted final products under Rule 6(3) of CCR, 2004 lf the

benefit of said notification is to be denied, it is entitled for re-Cenvat Credit.

(xiv) No interest ar.rd penalty wa:; pilyal:le by thern as cluty demanded is

devoid of nrerits and impugned order is not ler;ally sust;rinabler. Furlher, in any

case it also appeared from the show cause notice that d<;p;artmenl was not clear

as to whether there was demand of wrongly availed Cenvat crerdit or dernand of

Central Excise dr-rty. lt wasi proposed to recover Cenvat credit under Rule 14 of

the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 read with Serlion 11A (withoirt invoking provir;ions

of sub section (4) of the said section) of the Central Excisr: Act. 1944 al para B in

the SCN. Contrary to this, it was inferred art para 5 ir-r notice that appellant was

liable to pay the duty refened therein. Tkre learned Superintendent has also

ordered recovery of duty uncler Section 1 1A(1) of the Cenlral Excise Act, 1944

under the impugned order. ln other words. r>ven if it is consiclered for sal<e of

argument, though erroneous, that appellant had committe,l an offence in tenns of

\3'

,G. )-y'-,

Page No 7 of 13



L>

Appeal No: (l V 2t242t BV Rt 20j7, ltlV2t 1 1 7 I BV Rt2O 1 6
ltilv2t143tE\VR12016 & (iv) V2159/BVR/201 7

Section 11A, even then no penalty was 
B*p,rrulrl" 

on jt in ternrs; of RLrle 15(1) of
the cenvat credit Rules, 2004 irres;pective of the fact that it had already reversed
Cenvat credit at th,3 appropriate rate at the rnaterial tinre.

(xv) As pr:r Section l lAC(1)(a) maxirnum penalty cannot exceed 10 per
cent of the duty deterrnined undrlr Section 11A(10) of the central Excise Act,

1944. The adjudicating authority in orrler lrlo. 06/Demand/ Supdt/ 16-17 dated
31 03.2017 has confirmed dernanrl in krrrns of section 1 1A(10). penalty imposed

under the impugned order is not sustainable for two reasons (i) that it has been

imposed beyond the jurisdiction of the rrotice arnd (ii) that when the demand is

confirmed under section 11A (10) of central E:xcise Act, 1944, maximum penalty

cannot exceed 10920 of duty determined

lxvi) The adjuclicatinll authority har; grossly erred in imposing penalty

under Rule 15(1) under the impugned order. penalty was not imposable under

Rule 15(1) of the cerrvat credit Rules, 2004 as the said rule specifically deals

with confiscation and penalty in relatiorr to erroneous availment and utilization of

cenvat credit. No quantity or value of any goods were irlentified against which

Cenvat credit was wrorrgly availed. Thr21sf61s, no penalty can lte imposed on it

under the said ruk:. They relied the decision of Hon'brle CESI'AT in the case of

Bill Forge Pvt Ltd V/s. t)CE, t3anglalore reported in 2()10 (256) E.L.T.5B7 (Tri. -

Bang.) as affirmerl by Hon'ble High Courl 12012 (26) l3 T R 204 (Kar.)].

(xvii) ln any case, even if it is presur"ned that:;till penalty was imposable

on it under Rule 15( l) ibrd, even in that cas;e amount of penalty that car.r be

imposed should not be more than the cluty on the goods which are held to be

liable to confiscation in terms of the said rr_lle. There was no proposal of

confiscation of any ooods irr the instant case. Neither the impugned order

anywhere states that certain goods were liable to confrscation.

(xviii) Periodical show cause notices have been issued within

normal period without invokingl provisions of Section 11A for extended period and

proposing penalty under Rule 15('1) of CENVAT Credit Rules,2004 on the

ground of offence r-tncler Rule 15 iltid viz wrongly availed and utilized CENVAT

Credit. Thus, therer wias no allegation of suppression etc. in the matter nor wrong

availment or utilrzation of CENVAT Credit. Therefore, neither penalty of equal

amount to duty uncler Section 11AC is irnposable nor under llule 15.

4. Shri Ir. D. Rachr;hh, Advocate al peared on behalf of the appellant

in personal hearing and reiterated thr: grounds of appeal. He explained the

provisions of Notificatron No.30/2004-CE dated 09.07.2004 at Sr No.7 & 11,

Board's Circr-rlar d;:terj 01 .02.2007 and clatr:d 8.11 2007, Rule 6(3) and Rule 6

,,'l
(l'

(;"

Page No B of 13



Appeal No \l) V2-124218VRI2.017 (ir)V2li 17/BVR/2016
(iii)V2l143/BVR/2016 & ( v) V2l59/BVR/2017

(3D) read with Explanation ll
I

and submitted that corrditions of Notification

30/2004-CE dated 09.07 2004o r,vas treincy rnet by ther, as held by CESTAT

incase of IV/s shi',, Synthetics orcler No Ar lrillll sz.gl wzBl AHD/ 2007 dated

21 .06.2007 and shri Laxmi saraswati rextil:s (ARt\t) Ltd reported as 2oo}(222)
ELT 390 (Tri) in terms of l-lon'ble supreme cor,rrt order dated 12.12 99 reported

in 1996(81) ELT 3 (SC) in case of OhanrJrapur [\4egnet \A/ire (p) Ltd He

contended lhat since they are paying arnourrt @6% as pxrvirJed under Rule 6(3),

they fulfill conditions of Notit'ication 3olzo}4cE dated 0t).07.2004 as amended

and also conditions of Notification 67/95-cE: dzrted 16.03.1995 as per provision

(at Sr No. Vi). He emphasized that sincr: am,lunl @606 under Rule 6(3) has been
paid by thern on Twine (exemptecl Final product), rt needr; to ber considered that

cenvat credit has not been tal<en by thern ;rs per Rule 0l3D) for the purpose of
exemption notification :]0/2004-cE as rruell as 67l95-cE wherein exemption has

been granted on condition that no cenvat credit of inpruts shall be taken He

submitted that this Rule 6 (3D) har; beerr brought with efferl fronr 01.04.2011 and

the period under dispute is frorn April, 20izto,July, 2016. lle also submitted that

they have paid amount @6% for every month by 5th r:f tlre following rronth and

hence all payments are required to be consiclerecl as payment made before

removal of the goods in terms of Explarratir:n-ll under Rule 6 of cenvat credit
Ru les.

FINDINGS:-

5. I have carefully gone through the fatcts of the c:rse, irnpugned orclers,

grounds of appeals and records of persorral hearirig. 'fhe issue involved in
the matter is whether appellant has cr:,rrer;tly claimed exemption under

Notification 3012004-CE dated 09.07.2004 or otherwise

6.1 I find that the eligibility of the exernptiorr rrotificatiorr is denied on account

of the cenvat creclit of inputs iaken by the irppellant wlrere exemption is not

available when cerrvat credrt has been takr:rn on inputs. Careful perusal of the

issue reveals that bone of ther corrtentir)n is that on one lrand, appellant claims

that they have fulfilled the condition of the exerrl:tion notification in terms of liule

6(3D) by way reversal of credit under Rrtle 6r,3) of CCR, 2004, whereas, on other

hand, department is of the vierar that once thr: c;redit is availed by the appellant on

the inputs, it is in violation of the conditiorr of the exenrption notification and

hence appellant has wrongly availed the ex,:mption under Notification 3012004_

cE dated 09.07.2004. Therefore, short rssue is that whether obligation fulfilled
,-t,.

1{

$"-\,{L

Page No 9 ol 13



Appeal No. (i) v2t242tBvRt2o17, (itlv2t117 tBVRt2o16,
(iii)V2l143/RVR/201 6 & (iv) V2l59/BVRi201 7

d 10
Lrnder RLile 6(3) .f ccR,2004 which is treateri as cenvat credit not taken by
vjrtue of Rule 6(3D) suffice

09.07.2004.

obligation Lrnder lrJotjfication 30/2004_CE clated

6.2 I find that RLrle 6(3) of ccR, 2004 rer;ltr:s to adjustrnent of credit on inputs
used in exempted finar prorlucts or maintenance of separale inventory and
accounts of inputs by the rnanufacturer. This rule deals with cases where
adjustment of creclit is requirerd to be nrade as the lnputs or inprut services have
gone into the nranufactr-rre of exempted finar products arso. one option
specifically provides reversar of credit al specific rate to be done, if the
manufacturer is not a[;le to meet the requiremeni of maintaining separate
inventory and accounts of thr: receipt arrd use of inputs for the manufacture of
goods on which exempiion is clainred. s'rch reversal brings about the adjustment
of excess credit taken. ln oflrer r,vords, rt il; ecluivalent to reversal of credit on

inputs. The legislation lras brought in a very clear and specific version of law
under Rule 6(3D) explaining that such reversal woirlcl amount to non availment of
credit to claim exernption from dLrty where condition of No cenvat credit of inputs
is stipulatecl. The appellant had :;atisfrecl the requirernent of not taking cenvat
credit on the inputs lrsed in the nranufaoture of exenrpterl goocls. lfind merit in
appellant's argument that if the revenue's; ccrntention is to be believed, Rule 6(3)

and Rule 6(3D) would br:comt) reclundant in the statute. The appellant has relied

upon Hon'lrle CE:STA-t's decision vide Orcler No. t\/1528 &1s\gt WZB|

Ah'baf/07 clated 21.06.2007 in ther very sinrilar cases of lVl/s shiv Syntehtic &

[//s. Seavenus Synthetics. Hon'ble CESIAT in thr: sarid order has held as

under -

" 2. After hearing bath sides, we f[]d that the law an the oint stands
declared bv the Hon'ble Suoteme CoLhl in lhe case of Chanclraour
I'/lactnet (VV es) Pvt Ltcl V's CCE. ivaoDur 1995 (B1j ELr 3 /SC). /t has

'i:):!!-
-: \t,\ \.

been held that the reversal af credit ot dutv oriqinallv availed would
amoLtnt to the elfect as if no credit has been availed. ln ltqht of the above
decision it has tobe hekl thal the credit availed and reversed woLtld
amoLtr]t to the situation as lf lhe same was not availecl. l/rus safls fvinq the
candtuon o[ tUolilrcatort Nu J0,(,4 CE
3. We also note that idenhcal rssae slands decided by the TribLtnal in the
case .,I Fobs Gokak IVlills Ltd 11006 (77) RLT 626 (Tti-Bang) ln view of
our foregoing dlscr/ss/on, we s6t aside the impugned order and allow the
appeats with consequential relief lo the appellants.".

(Emphasis supplied)

6.3 .l find that thr: impugned order is rtot what is stipulabd in the central excise

law and the lower adludicating authtlrity has not correctly appreciated the

provisions of central excise rnade to deal with such situation. [t/ly views are

)r

Page No. 10 of 13



(
Appeal No: (it V2l242tBVRt2O17 , ()i\V2t1 17 tBVRt2O16,

(iti)\l2t 1 43lBVRtz_01 6 & (iv) V2l59/BVR/201 7

further supported by the Hon'bre crsi,ir', recent ciecis;ion in the case of M/s.
Spentex lndustries retr)orted in 2016 (338) E:LT 614 (Tri-Del) wherein identicat
issue has been cliscussed and it has been held that revers;erl of credit would
satisfy the condition of lhe Notification il0/2004-cE and assesse would be
entitled to claim the exemption. Relevar.rt [)ara 5 of the decision is reproduced
below:-

"5. The short Donlt for decision is Urc eliqtb ilv of lhe aDpellant lor
exenl tion under Notification 

^lo 
30/20 a4-C.E. when [hev have rcversed

6% of he value of exenDted aoods in te nns of RLtle 6rc)ti) We find the
aDDellan ts clant on the apalicabilitv of strb+ule (3D) of Rule 6 is leoa v
suslainab/e lle
effect that payne

sa/d sulr-rr//e pra\/ides for a cleen)ing provison to the
t1t af antoL ii undersub-rule (3) sttoulct be considered

as crrrdlf not taken for tlrc purpose of sucl] exemptrcn tlotif/c,aticn The
appellant's case ls coyered /ry the seid provision as ;sointed out by the td.
Counsel for the appellant even before the intraduclion of the said sub_
rule in 2011. The Tribunal held thal payment of amoLljt Ltnclet sub-tLtle
(3)(i) of Rule 6 will make lhe assessee eligibte tor claimng such
exentption as the p/esent one. l /e find the case /aws relied on bt the ld.
Counsel for the appellants clearly sLtpporl theit coutenliot:, The decrsions
of the TribLltlal in Life Long Apptiances Ltd (supra). was affurned by the
Hon'ble Supreme CoLtft repolted at 2006 (196) E L We
find the orioinal authorit v had fallen in error in not consderit)ci tlle said
sub-rule (3D) and relvino on exDlanatian (3) of Rule 3. We ftnd the said
exDlanation has no relevance to the facts of the Dresent case in view of
the specific provision of sub-rule 8D ln view of above
analysis and findin d the mpuqned ordet is unsuslarnable and
accordngly. set aside fhe sanre. The appeal is allovte(t."

(Emphasis supplied)

6.4 I also find that even priot'io insedion of Rule 6(3D) in the statue,

Hon'ble CESTAT in the Case of M/s JCT Ltd reported in ?_017 (345) ELT 289

(Tri-Chan), for the dispute peftaining to the ;teriod from Dr:c, 2004 to Septenrber.

2005, has held that availing Cenvat Credil on inputs at earlier stage does not

debar manufacturer to claim at later stage, if reversal is rrarie as prescribed

under Rule 6 (3) of the CCR,2004. Ther relevant Para of the decision is

reproduced as under:-

"6. An careful consideratian of the subntissions made by the leaned
CoLtnsel for the appellant, we do aqree with the submif;sion of the
learned Counsel that at the time of availment of credit an the inputs it
was not known to the appellant vlhich inputs will go into the onnufactLtrc
of sald goods but before clearance of l/re sard goods, the appellant has
reversed the credit attributable to the nputs used rn fhe rnanufacture of
sard goods. Therefore, we ltold that lhe reversal of credit is equivalent to
not taken the credit on inputs used; m the tnatlufactLtre of said qoods. ltl
that circumslance. the apDellant is entitled to avail the benefit af
Notificatiotl No. 30/2004-C.E. Conseouentlv. the tlemands are not
sustainable aoainst the appellant Acccrdingly, the inpLtgned orcler is set
asicle and lhe appeal is allovrecl uuitlt consecluenttal reltef tf atty

',i,. (Emltllssis supptied)

r 4144 (5.C.)

) of Rule 6
qs, we fr?

S.,-t lil--(It

Page No 1 I of 13



Appeal No; (it V2t242tBVRtZOj7 , (|)V211 j7 tBVRt2O16,
(lii)V2l143illvR/2016 & (iv) V2l59/BVR/2017

126.5 The Hon'ble CESTAT, Ahmedabad in the case of IVI/s. Omkar
Textile N4ills Pvt l-td reporteri in 20'lul (31'l) ELT 5s7 (tri-Ahd), relying on the
Hon'ble Gujarat l'.ligh court's ciecision in the case .f Ashrma Dyecot Ltd

[2008(232)ELT 5ti0], has held that suLrsequent reversal of cenvat credit at later

stage is sufficienl for claimrng exemptron trnder Notifir;ation no. 30/2004-cE
Relevant Para 6 of the decision is reproducerd below:-

"6. lleard both sides and perusec/ lhe case records. These proceedings
started in the year 200T when show cause notices were issled to tIe
appetlants that benefit af Notification No. 30/2a04-C.E.. ctated g_7_2004
is noi adnrlsslb/e as this notilicato, app/ies to the goods in respect of
whtch credit af dLtty paid on inpLtt.s has not been taken. lt was also
alleged in the show caose no,ces that appelants did not maintain
sepante accoLtnts for inpltts as per C.B.E. & C. Ctcular No.
795/28/2004-0(, dated 28-7-2004, therefore, pro rata credit reverse(l by
the a?pellants after the clearance was not correct methocl of reversal.
Theret vtas no ntention of the ttnproper reversal of Cenvat amaLtnts in lhe
show ca./se nolices ,r the first retnancl order datecl 12_10-2010. this
Bench crystallized two /ssi/es ._

(i) That Comrnissioner htts obseryed that revesal of creclit was not
at th€' time of clearance of exempted goods but at the end of the month
and that benefit of exemption cannot be extended to the appettants.(ii) That Comrnissioner oLtserved in some cases that credit reversed
is not equivalent to the duty involvecj on the inputs used in exempted
goods
6.7 So /ar as Potnt Na. (i) al_,ove is cor)cernecl this Bench in para 7 of
the rcmand orcle r dated 12-10-2010, observed that in view of Gujarat

(89) I?.1.r. 211 (cuj )

High Couts otders in the case of CCE v. Ashima Dyecot Ltd [2008(2s2).E L.r 580 (Guj.)l and CCE, Ahtnedabad v. Maize products [2008
20ae (234) E.L.T. as1 (Gu1.)1, reversal of credi

even at tlrc aDDeal staoe has been held to be in acco rdance with law ln
the case of CCE
Coutt relieC upon

v Ashima Dyecot L.td (supra), Hon'ble Gularat High
Allahabad fligh Cout's judgnent tn the case of Hello

l\/linetals Water (P) Ltd v lJOl (supra) where I was held that reversal
Catt be tttetle altet Cleatance of (toods also and benefit of Notification No
1 5/91-C.E.. dated 1-3-1994 was hetd to be admissible C.B.E. & C. vide
Circular 

^lo 
I58n 6/2007-C dated 8-1 1 -2007 also clarified that in view

of Suareme Coltt's iudomenl in the case ot CCE. tlltmbarl v Bombav
Dveinct Ltd. t2007 /2 15 E.l .1 . 3 tS C fi also relieduDon bv the

ant. Cenvat credit reversed later is sltfficient for exe tion Lrnder
Notifi:ation No. 30/2004-C E . dated 9-7-2004 ,qccordingly, the lssrie of
rever:;al of Cenvat creclit for rc enti (|ment of l\,lotifrcation No 30/2A04-
C.E. uvas sell/ed at rest itt vtt:w af the law laid down by Gularat High
Coutt and only verification ancl adjLtstment of Cenvat credit reversal was
requhed as per Para 7 of the judgment in the case of CCE, Ahmedabaej
v Maize Products [2008 (89) R.L.T. 211 (cuj ) = 2gg9 (234) E L T 431
(Gut )1 "

(Emphasis supplied)

6.6 Similar views have been held by the Hon'ble CESTAT in the case

of M/i. Asanrra A/ills reported rn 2009 (246) ELT 748(Tri-Ahd). Relying on above

decisions and in given facts of tlre case, I am of the considered view that the

view taken by the adjudicating authority is neither correct nor legal and proper

and the appellant is entitled to avail the benefit of exemption notification 3012004-

CE where revers.ll underr the provisionll of CCR, 2004 has beerr made and is not

J\.

\iv j-I r

--ril't\
in dispute

Page No 12 of 13



\LqAppeal No: ll V2l242lBVRl2017, (ilv2l117 tBvRt2016.
(iii)V2l1 43/BVR/201 6 & (iv) V2/59/BVR/201 7

7. ln view of the factual uno lJguf position, as dtscussed above, I hold

that demands confirmed do not sustain in all four impugned orders. Hence, lset
aside all four impugnerd orders and allow all four appeals filed by the appellant.

B. Since, the demand is not sustainable, the order for recovery of

interest and imposition of penalty can not survive.

3rffi qm eS 61 4$ ERi 3Tfuf 6r BcrRT t Rtnd aft* t B-qr drdi tr

All four appeals stand disposed off in above terms.

T'qTRI,

e,

I

I tP-;':';;]"'t
(T-fl-R {rdts)

3t[4a (3ffi,'H)

\

BY R.P. A.D

To

6qii1--t.ir

,Ir-lflrF (3r.iiFr)

M/s. Suresh Synthetics,
S. No. 274, Block No"L71,
Mamsa-Alang Road,
Village- Ukhrala,
Dist-Bhavnagar- 364OlO

M stsr R$Ecs
+-at6 -ltru, adm d- rur

}Irfin -3rFi:T {t5,
qYd - ,g{rflI -iivo t o

kar - mqrln

Copy to:-
'I . The Chief Conrmissioner, GST & Central Excise, Ahmedabacl Zone,

Ahmedabad.
2. The Commissioner, GST & Central Exr:ise, Bhavnagar Commissionerate,

Bhavnagar.
3. The Joint Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Bhavnagar.
4. Assistant Commissioner, GST & C. Excise, C Ex. City Dlv , Bhavnagar.
5. Superintendent(Adjudication), GST & C. Ex, City Division, Bhavnagar.
6. Guard File. 

_,i;:

- \t- '
! \.;
,ii

Page No 13 of 13


